X12V4010 8/1/2024
3M EDI ANSI 4010 X12 810 Invoice
Introduction
• The purpose of this document is to explain the requirements for a customer
wanting to send and receive electronic procure to pay transactions with 3M. The
3M EDI 810 works only on this standard guide/map thus 3M will not accommodate
any customer specific requirements.  If a customer signs up to transmission of EDI
850 they must agree to send/receive the suite of EDI procure to pay transactions

  Description: Identifying number for Purchase Order assigned by the
orderer/purchaser
BIG07 640 Transaction Type Code O ID 2/2 Optional
  Description: Code specifying the type of transaction
  Code Name
  DR Debit Memo
  CR Credit Memo
  DI Debit Invoice
Segment User Example:
BIG*20240222*9427357125*20240215*1480193172***DI~
Beginning Segment for
Invoice
Heading - Mandatory
Loop: N/A Elements: 4
Max: 1 Pos: 020
X12V4010 8/1/2024
CUR
User Option (Usage): Mandatory
Purpose: To specify the currency (dollars, pounds, francs, etc.) used in a transaction
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
CUR01 98 Entity Identifier Code M ID 2/3 Mandatory
  Description: Code identifying an organizational entity, a physical
location, property or an individual
  Code Name
  BY Buying Party
  SE Selling Party
CUR02 100 Currency Code M ID 3/3 Mandatory
  Description: Code (Standard ISO) for country in whose currency the
charges are specified
Segment User Example:
CUR*BY*CAD~
Currency
Heading - Mandatory
Loop: N/A Elements: 2
Max: 1 Pos: 040
X12V4010 8/1/2024
REF
User Option (Usage): Optional
Purpose: It is used to specify identifying information.
  Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name  Req Type Min/Max Usage
REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier M ID 2/3 Mandatory
  Description: Code qualifying the Reference Identification
  Code Name
  1W Member Identification Number
  AP Accounts Receivable Number
  BM Bill of Lading Number
  CN Carrier’s Reference Number (PRO/Invoice)
  CR Customer Reference Number
  FR Freight Bill Number
  IA Internal Vendor Number
  IL Internal Order Number
  IT Internal Customer Number
  OR Order/Paragraph Number
  PK Packing List Number
  VN Vendor Order Number
REF02 127 Reference Identification C AN 1/30 Conditional
  Description: Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction
Set or as specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
Segment User Example:
REF*IA*318493190~
Reference Identification
Heading - Optional
Loop: N/A Elements: 2
Max: 12 Pos: 050
X12V4010 8/1/2024
PER
User Option (Usage): Optional
Purpose: To identify a person or office to whom administrative communications should be directed
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
PER01 366 Contact Function Code M ID 2/2 Mandatory

Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
ITD01 336 Terms Type Code O ID 2/2 Mandatory
  Description: Code identifying type of payment terms
  Code Name
  05 Discount Not Applicable
  08 Basic Discount Offered
  41 Letter of Credit
ITD02 333 Terms Basis Date Code O ID 1/2 Optional
  Description: Code identifying type of payment terms
  Code Name
  3 Invoice Date
ITD03 338 Terms Discount Percent O R 1/6 Optional
  Description: Terms discount percentage, expressed as a percent,
available to the purchaser if an invoice is paid on or before the Terms
Discount Due Date
ITD04 370 Terms Discount Due Date                         C          DT              8/8          Conditional
ITD05 351 Terms Discount Days Due C N0 1/3 Conditional
  Description: Number of days in the terms discount period by which
payment is due if terms discount is earned
ITD06 446 Terms Net Due Date                                   O          DT             8/8  Optional
ITD07 386 Terms Net Days O N0 1/3 Optional
  Description: Number of days until total invoice amount is due (discount
not applicable)
ITD08 362 Terms Discount Amount                           O          NO             1/10  Optional
  Description: Total amount of terms discount
ITD12 352 Description O AN 1/80 Optional
  Description: A free-form description to clarify the related data elements
and their content
ITD13 765 Days of Month C N0 1/2 Conditional
  Description: The numeric value of the day of the month between 1 and
the maximum day of the month being referenced
Segment User Example:
ITD*05*3*2*”INVOICE DATE+10**10*”INVOICE DATE + 30”*30*101.92*2/10 NET 30 DAYS*30~
Terms of Sale/Deferred Terms
of Sale
Heading - Mandatory
Loop: N/A Elements: 7
Max: >1 Pos: 130
X12V4010 6/4/2024
DTM
User Option (Usage): Mandatory
Purpose: To specify pertinent dates and times
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element
Name
 Req Type Min/Max Usage
DTM01 374 Date/Time Qualifier M ID 3/3 Mandatory
  Description: Code specifying type of date or time, or both date and
time
  Code Name
  011 Shipped
DTM02 373 Date  C DT 8/8 Conditional
  Description: Date expressed as CCYYMMDD
Segment User Example:
DTM*011*20240222~
Date/Time Reference
Heading - Mandatory
Loop: N/A Elements: 2
Max: 10 Pos: 140
X12V4010 6/4/2024
FOB
User Option (Usage): Mandatory
Purpose: To specify transportation instructions relating to shipment
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name  Req Type Min/Max Usage
FOB01 146 Shipment Method of Payment M ID 2/2 Mandatory
  Description: Code identifying payment terms for transportation charges
  Code Name
  CC Collect
  PP Prepaid (by Seller)
Segment User Example:
FOB*PP\

Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
TXI01 963 Tax Type Code M ID 2/2 Mandatory
  Description: Code indicating the format of a description
  Code Name
  CP County/Parish Sales Tax
  CS City Sales Tax
  CT County Tax
  GS Goods and Services Tax
  LS State and Local Tax
  LT Local Sales Tax (All Applicable Sales Taxes
by Taxing Authority Below the State Level)
  OH Other Taxes
  SL State and Local Tax
  SP State/Provincial Tax
  ST State Sales Tax
  TX All Taxes
  VA Value Added Tax
  ZZ Mutually Defined
TXI02 782 Monetary Amount C R 1/18 Conditional
  Description: Monetary amount
TXI03 954 Percent C R 1/10 Conditional
  Description: Percentage expressed as a decimal
TXI04 955 Tax Jurisdiction Code Qualifier C ID 2/2 Conditional
  Description: Code identifying the source of the data used in tax
jurisdiction code
  Code Name
  CD Customer Defined
TXI05 956 Tax Jurisdiction Code C AN 1/10 Conditional
  Description: Code identifying the taxing jurisdiction
TXI09 325 Tax Identification Number O AN 1/20 Optional
  Description: Number assigned to a purchaser (buyer,
orderer) by a taxing jurisdiction (state, county, etc.); often
called a tax exemption number or certificate number
Segment User Example:
TXI*GS*3.96~
Tax Information
Summary - Optional
Loop: NA Elements: 6
Max: 10 Pos: 020
X12V4010 6/4/2024
CAD
User Option (Usage): Optional
Purpose: To specify transportation details for the transaction
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
CAD04 140  Standard Carrier Alpha Code C ID 2/4 Conditional
CAD05 387 Routing C AN 1/35 Optional
CAD06 368  Shipment/Order Status Code                       O ID 2/2 Optional
  Code Name
CC Delivery
Complete
CP Partial
Shipment on
(Date)
CAD07 128 Reference Identification
Qualifier
Code Name
BM Bill of Lading
Number
                      O ID 2/3 Optional
CAD08 127 Reference Identification                      O ID             2/2 Optional
Segment User Example:
CAD*52152**CC*BM*120245
Carrier Detail
Summary - Optional
Loop: N/A        Elements: 2
Max: 1 Pos: 030
X12V4010 6/4/2024
SAC
User Option (Usage): Optional